

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/2/2018 1:54 PM
No. 50914-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIANA SHERMAN, Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PLIVA, INC.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.; and BARR
LABORATORIES, INC., Defendants-Appellants.

and

PFIZER, INC.; WYETH LLC (formerly known as WYETH, INC); WYETH
HOLDINGS CORP.; WYETH PHARMACEUTICALS INC.; SCHWARZ
PHARMA, INC.; UCB, INC; ALAVEN PHARMACEUTICAL LLC;
QUALITEST PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; GENERICS BIDCO I, LLC;
RANBAXY PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; BRUCE A. SILVERMAN,
M.D.; GASTROENTEROLOGY ASSOCIATES, PLLC; GRACE KIM,
R.Ph.; ROBERTA MATTHEWS, R.Ph.; RITE AID CORPORATION,
Defendants.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Jessica Jensen, WSBA #29353
Aaron Riensche, WSBA #37202
OGDEN MURPHY WALLACE, PLLC
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3500
Seattle, WA 98164
Tel.: (206) 447-7000

Brian T. Burgess (pro hac vice)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Attorneys for Appellant Teva
Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.*

Robert W. Novasky, WSBA #21682
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.
1102 Broadway, Suite 510
Tacoma, WA 98403
Tel.: (253) 572-4200

*Attorney for Appellants PLIVA, Inc.
and Barr Laboratories, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Ms. Sherman Misstates the Standard of Review and Repeatedly Mischaracterizes the Trial Record.	2
II. Ms. Sherman Has Abandoned Her Failure-to-Update Theory.	5
III. The Summary Judgment Record and Controlling Precedent Preclude Ms. Sherman’s Causation Theory.	6
A. <i>Douglas v. Bussabarger</i> Is Controlling.	6
B. Ms. Sherman’s Causation Theory Relies on Improper Speculation and Is Refuted by the Record.	9
C. Ms. Sherman Relies on Inapposite Case Law.	15
IV. Washington Law Does Not Impose a Duty for Generic Manufacturers “To Communicate” Warnings Separately From the Package Inserts Accompanying Their Products.	18
A. Ms. Sherman Does Not Identify any WPLA Provision That Supports Her Failure-To-Communicate Theory.	18
B. Precedent Further Refutes Ms. Sherman’s Failure-To-Communicate Theory.	20
V. Ms. Sherman’s Claim Is Preempted by Federal Law.	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abicht v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , Nos. 12-cv-1278, -2172, 2013 WL 141724 (D. Minn. Jan. 9, 2013).....	23
<i>Briggs v. Nova Servs.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 794, 213 P.3d 910 (2009).....	11
<i>Brinkley v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1133 (8th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341, 121 S. Ct. 1012 (2001).....	22, 23
<i>Douglas v. Bussabarger</i> , 73 Wn.2d 476, 438 P.2d 829 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garside v. Osco Drug, Inc.</i> , 976 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , 719 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Hanrahan v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 04-cv-1255, 2012 WL 2395881 (E.D. Mo. Jun. 25, 2012)	16
<i>Hibbs v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 62 Wn. App. 451, 814 P.2d 1186 (1991).....	9
<i>Hiner v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 248, 978 P.2d 505 (1999).....	11
<i>Hough v. Ballard</i> , 108 Wn. App. 272, 31 P.3d 6 (2001).....	3

<i>Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 117 Wn.2d 619, 818 P.2d 1056 (1991).....	13
<i>In re Darvocet</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Johnson v. Teva Pharm. USA</i> , 758 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Kapps v. Biosense Webster, Inc.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Minn. 2011).....	23
<i>In re Levaquin Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 700 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Prods., Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>Metz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	23
<i>Morris v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>New York v. Actavis, PLC</i> , No. 14-cv-7015198, 2014 WL 7015198 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2014)	17
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604, 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	15, 24
<i>Plummer v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 819 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Pustejovsky v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 2010)	15, 18
<i>Stanback v. Park, Davis & Co.</i> , 657 F.2d 642 (4th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>State v. Glenn</i> , 115 Wn. App. 540, 62 P.3d 921 (2003).....	3

<i>Taylor v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 743, 389 P.3d 517 (2017).....	21
<i>Terhune v. A. H. Robins Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 9, 577 P.2d 975 (1978).....	8, 21
<i>Thom v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 353 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Windham v. Wyeth Labs., Inc.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 607 (S.D. Miss. 1992).....	18
<i>Winter v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 739 F.3d 405 (8th Cir. 2014)	15, 16

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

RCW 7.72.020(1).....	21
RCW § 7.72.030	19
RCW § 5.40.050	20, 23

RULES AND REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. 201.100(d)(1).....	24
RAP 9.12.....	3
RAP 17.7(a)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A.....	20, 21
